

No. 03-1566

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANCIS A. ORFF, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

HAL S. SCOTT
Of Counsel
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
1557 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-4590

WILLIAM M. SMILAND
Counsel of Record
THEODORE A. CHESTER, JR.
ANI VAKIAN
SMILAND & KHACHIGIAN
601 West Fifth Street
Seventh Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 891-1010
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The Reclamation Legislation: Contract and Property Rights	1
B. Foundations of the Water Rights: The Project, Unit, District, and Permits	4
C. The 1963 And Related Contracts.....	7
D. The 1986 Stipulated Judgment	11
E. Subsequent Litigation Between the Farmers and the Bureau	14
F. Proceedings Below	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. THE FARMERS ARE INTENDED BENEFICIARIES, BECAUSE INTENT TO CREATE SUCH STATUS IS IMPLIED IN THE LANGUAGE OF THE CONTRACT AND THE SURROUNDING CIRCUMSTANCES AND IS EXPRESSED IN THE STIPULATED JUDGMENT.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE CONTRACTUAL LANGUAGE IMPLIES THAT THE FARMERS ARE INTENDED BENEFICIARIES	27
A. Certain Articles of the 1963 Contract Imply That the Farmers Were Intended to Benefit From its Performance.....	28
B. Certain Articles of the 1963 Contract Imply That the Farmers Were Intended to Have Enforcement Rights.....	30
C. Other Provisions of the 1963 Contract and Other Integrated Contracts Imply That the Farmers are Intended Beneficiaries	31
D. Federal Reclamation Statutes Incorporated in the Contracts Imply That Farmers are Intended Beneficiaries	32
E. State Law Incorporated in the Contracts Implies That Farmers are Intended Beneficiaries	34
III. THE SURROUNDING CIRCUMSTANCES IMPLY THAT THE FARMERS ARE INTENDED BENEFICIARIES	36
A. The Farmers Are Intended Beneficiaries, Because They Perfected, Own, Use, and Preserve the Water Rights	37
B. The Farmers are Intended Beneficiaries, Because They Pay for the Water	41
C. The Farmers are Intended Beneficiaries, Because They Reasonably Relied on the Parties' Intent to Benefit Them	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. The Farmers are Intended Beneficiaries, Because The District is Their Surrogate.....	44
IV. THE STIPULATED JUDGMENT EXPLICITLY PROVIDES THAT THE FARMERS ARE INTENDED THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES OF THE 1963 CONTRACT	46
V. THE BUREAU IS PRECLUDED BY PRIOR JUDGMENTS FROM CHALLENGING THE FARMERS' RIGHT TO SUE FOR BREACH OF THE 1963 CONTRACT.....	48
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Airplane Sales International Corp. v. United States</i> , 54 Fed.Cl. 418 (2002)	24, 36, 42
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 423 (1931)	5
<i>Audio Odyssey, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 255 F.3d 512 (8th Cir. 2001)	24, 33, 43
<i>Avco Delta Corp. v. United States</i> , 484 F.2d 692 (7th Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Canadian Parkhill Pipe Stringing Ltd. v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 931 (1974)	24
<i>Ball v. James</i> , 451 U.S. 355 (1981)	44
<i>Barcellos & Wolfsen, Inc. v. Westlands Water District</i> , 899 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Boston Ranch Co. v. Department of Interior</i> , 498 U.S. 998 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barcellos & Wolfsen, Inc. v. Westlands Water District</i> , 491 F.Supp. 263 (E.D. Cal. 1980)	11, 49
<i>Barcellos & Wolfsen, Inc. v. Westlands Water District</i> , 849 F.Supp. 717 (E.D.Cal. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>O'Neill v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1028 (1995)	15, 16
<i>Bowdoin College v. Merritt</i> , 54 F. 55 (9th Cir. 1893)	45
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	23
<i>Bryant v. Yellen</i> , 447 U.S. 352 (1980), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 448 U.S. 911 (1980)	29, 41, 45
<i>Burley Irrigation District v. Ickes</i> , 116 F.2d 529 (D.C. Cir. 1940), <i>cert. denied</i> , 312 U.S. 687 (1941)	2
<i>Busby School of Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. United States</i> , 8 Cl.Ct. 596 (1985)	24, 33, 44
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978)	2, 21, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Carlow v. United States</i> , 40 Fed.Cl. 773 (1998)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chicot County Drainage District v. Baxter State Park</i> , 308 U.S. 371 (1940), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 309 U.S. 695 (1940)	48
<i>Crumady v. The Joachim Hendrik Fisser</i> , 358 U.S. 423 (1959)	20, 23, 24, 46
<i>Downey v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 1993 WL 463283 (N.D. Cal. 1993)	40
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963).....	11
<i>Durfee v. Duke</i> , 375 U.S. 106 (1963)	48
<i>Firebaugh Canal Co. v. United States</i> , 203 F.3d 568 (9th Cir. 2000)	6, 15
<i>Fox v. Ickes</i> , 137 F.2d 30 (D.C. Cir. 1943), <i>cert. denied</i> , 320 U.S. 792 (1943).....	25, 37
<i>German Alliance Insurance Co. v. Home Water Supply Co.</i> , 226 U.S. 220 (1912).....	20, 24, 27, 30, 46
<i>Guardaman Elevator Co. v. United States</i> , 50 Fed.Cl. 577 (2001).....	24
<i>H.F. Allen Orchards v. United States</i> , 749 F.2d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 818 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>H.F. Allen Orchards v. United States</i> , 4 Cl.Ct. 601 (1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 749 F.2d 1571 (Fed.Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 818 (1985)	26
<i>Hebah v. United States</i> , 428 F.2d 1334 (Ct.Cl. 1970).....	44
<i>Henderson County Drainage District No. 3 v. United States</i> , 53 Fed.Cl. 48 (2002), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 55 Fed.Cl. 334 (2003) 25, 27, 43, 44	
<i>Hendrick v. Lindsay</i> , 93 U.S. 143 (1876)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holbrook v. Pitt</i> , 643 F.2d 1261 (7th Cir. 1981) ...	24, 33
<i>Ickes v. Fox</i> , 300 U.S. 82 (1937)	21, 25, 37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ivanhoe Irrigation District v. McCracken</i> , 357 U.S. 275 (1958), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 358 U.S. 805 (1958).....	1, 2, 4, 23
<i>Klamath Water Users Protective Assn. v. Patterson</i> , 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>opinion amended on denial of reh'g</i> , 203 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 812 (2000).....	18
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934)	19, 23, 33
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	23
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration and Producing Southeast, Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000)	19, 23, 33
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 1269 (Fed.Cir. 1997)	43
<i>Nampa & Meridian Irrigation District v. Bond</i> , 283 F. 569 (D.Id. 1922), <i>aff'd</i> , 288 F. 541 (9th Cir. 1923), <i>aff'd</i> , 268 U.S. 50 (1925)	33, 44
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945)	21, 38
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Neill v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1028 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Orff, et al. v. United States, et al.</i> , 358 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004)	1
<i>Perry v. United States</i> , 294 U.S. 330 (1935)	19, 22, 23
<i>Peterson v. United States Department of the Interior</i> , 899 F.2d 799 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1003 (1990).....	31
<i>Reigel Fiber Corp. v. Anderson Gin Co.</i> , 512 F.2d 784 (5th Cir. 1975)	42
<i>Salyer Land Co. v. Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage District</i> , 410 U.S. 719 (1973).....	44
<i>Schuerman v. United States</i> , 30 Fed.Cl. 420 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Second National Bank v. Grand Lodge</i> , 98 U.S. 123 (1878).....	30
<i>Sumner Peck Ranch, Inc. v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 823 F.Supp. 715 (E.D. Cal. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tacoma v. Richardson</i> , 163 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	47
<i>Truckee-Carson Irrigation District v. Secretary of Department of Interior</i> , 742 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 472 U.S. 1007 (1985)	34
<i>United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co.</i> , 291 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)	40
<i>United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003)	40
<i>United States v. Gerlach Live Stock Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 725 (1950)	4
<i>United States v. Moser</i> , 266 U.S. 236 (1924)	48
<i>United States v. Stauffer Chemical Co.</i> , 464 U.S. 165 (1984).....	48
<i>United States v. Westlands Water District</i> , 134 F.Supp.2d 1111 (E.D. Cal. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Winstar</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Westlands Water District v. United States</i> , 337 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Westlands Water District v. United States Department of Interior</i> , 850 F.Supp. 1388 (E.D. Cal. 1994).....	17
<i>Woolard v. JLG Industries, Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2000)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Yellen v. Hickel</i> , 335 F.Supp. 200 (S.D. Cal. 1971), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 559 F.2d 509 (9th Cir. 1977), <i>on reh'g</i> , 595 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1979), <i>rev'd and vacated in part sub nom., Bryant v. Yellen</i> , 447 U.S. 352 (1980), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 448 U.S. 911 (1980).....	34
<i>Yellen v. Hickel</i> , 352 F.Supp. 1300 (S.D. Cal. 1972), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 559 F.2d 509 (9th Cir. 1977), <i>on reh'g</i> , 595 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1979), <i>rev'd and vacated in part sub nom., Bryant v. Yellen</i> , 447 U.S. 352 (1980), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 448 U.S. 911 (1980).....	34
 STATE CASES	
<i>Allen v. Hussey</i> , 101 Cal.App.2d 457, 225 P.2d 674 (1950).....	45
<i>Allred v. Bekins Wide World Van Services</i> , 45 Cal.App.3d 984, 120 Cal.Rptr. 312 (1975)	40
<i>Barrows v. Fox</i> , 98 Cal. 63, 32 P. 811 (1893).....	35
<i>Barstow v. Mojave Water Agency</i> , 23 Cal.4th 1224, 5 P.3d 853 (2000)	36
<i>Erickson v. Queen Valley Ranch Co.</i> , 22 Cal.App.3d 578, 99 Cal.Rptr. 446 (1971)	35
<i>Erwin v. Gage Canal Co.</i> , 226 Cal.App.2d 189, 37 Cal.Rptr. 901 (1964).....	29
<i>Federal Youth Center v. Jefferson County District Court</i> , 195 Colo. 55, 575 P.2d 395 (1978).....	11
<i>Harris v. Board of Water and Sewer Commissioners</i> , 294 Ala. 606, 320 So.2d 624 (1975).....	41
<i>Joerger v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 207 Cal. 8, 276 P. 1017 (1929)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Just's, Inc. v. Arrington Construction Co.</i> , 99 Idaho 462, 583 P.2d 997 (1978)	45
<i>Not About Water v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 95 Cal.App.4th 982, 116 Cal.Rptr.2d 526 (2002) ..	45
<i>Pond v. New Rochelle Water Co.</i> , 183 N.Y. 330, 76 N.E. 211 (1906)	42
<i>Saks v. Damon Raika & Co.</i> , 7 Cal.App.4th 419, 8 Cal.Rptr.2d 869 (1992).....	45
<i>South Pasadena v. Pasadena Canal & Water Co.</i> , 152 Cal. 579, 93 P. 490 (1908)	29
<i>Stanislaus Water Co. v. Bachman</i> , 152 Cal. 716, 93 P. 858 (1908)	35
<i>State v. Superior Court of Riverside County</i> , 78 Cal.App.4th 1019, 93 Cal.Rptr.2d 276 (2000) ..	35
<i>Tulare Irrigation District v. Lindsay-Strathmore Irrigation District</i> , 3 Cal.2d 489, 45 P.2d 972 (1935).....	35
<i>Utt v. Frey</i> , 106 Cal. 392, 39 P. 807 (1895)	29
<i>Wood v. Imperial Irrigation District</i> , 216 Cal. 748, 17 P.2d 128 (1932)	45
<i>Woodbury v. Tampa Waterworks Co.</i> , 57 Fla. 249, 49 So. 556 (1909)	41
<i>Wright v. Best</i> , 19 Cal.2d 368, 121 P.2d 702 (1942).....	35
<i>Yuba River Power Co. v. Nevada Irrigation District</i> , 207 Cal. 521, 279 P. 128 (1929).....	35

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

16 U.S.C. §1536(a)(2)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1492(a)(1)	12
43 U.S.C. § 372	1, 4, 33, 37
43 U.S.C. § 383	1, 3, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
43 U.S.C. § 390cc(a)	13, 47
43 U.S.C. § 390uu	11, 47
43 U.S.C. § 390ww(h)	14
43 U.S.C. § 423e	3, 4, 9, 33, 34
43 U.S.C. § 423f	34
43 U.S.C. § 485h	3, 33
43 U.S.C. § 511	3, 4, 9, 33
43 U.S.C. § 666(a)	11, 19
Act of Aug. 26, 1937, ch. 832, 50 Stat. 844	4, 33
Act of June 3, 1960, Pub. L. No. 86-488, 74 Stat. 156	6, 33
Act of Dec. 19, 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-190, 99 Stat. 1185	14
Central Valley Project Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 102-575, 106 Stat. 4706 (Oct. 30, 1992)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 71	46
Reclamation Act of 1902, Pub. L. No. 57-161, 32 Stat. 388 (June 17, 1902)	1, 33
 STATE STATUTES	
Cal. Civil Code § 662	35
Cal. Civil Code § 1414	36
Cal. Water Code § 100	35
Cal. Water Code § 1201	5, 35
Cal. Water Code § 1225	35
Cal. Water Code § 1240	35
Cal. Water Code § 1241	35
Cal. Water Code § 1250	5, 35
Cal. Water Code § 1255	35
Cal. Water Code § 1375	35
Cal. Water Code § 1381	35
Cal. Water Code § 1450	35
Cal. Water Code § 1455	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cal. Water Code § 1610	35
Cal. Water Code § 23179	5
Cal. Water Code §§ 23195-97	5
Cal. Water Code § 23200	5, 36
Cal. Water Code § 34000 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Cal. Water Code § 35400	5
Cal. Water Code § 35470	5
Cal. Water Code § 35474	5
Cal. Water Code § 35851	5
Cal. Water Code § 35875	5, 36
Cal. Water Code § 35878	5
Cal. Water Code §§ 36550 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Cal. Water Code §§ 37800 <i>et seq.</i>	10
 MISCELLANEOUS	
97 Interior Dec. 21, 1989 WL 506913 (D.O.I.).....	40
100 Interior Dec. 185, 1992 WL 676597 (D.O.I.)..	40
128 CONG.REC. 8816 (1982)	12
Amy K. Kelley, <i>Federal Reclamation Law, in</i> Waters and Water Rights § 41.02 (Robert E. Berk ed., 1996)	2
Decision D-893, 1958 WL 5645.....	6
Decision D-935, 1959 WL 5685.....	6, 29
Decision D-990, 1961 WL 6816.....	6, 29
Decision D-1020, 1961 WL 6846.....	6
H.R.CONF.REP. NO. 97-855 (1982).....	12
LAWS AND REGS. RELATING TO THE RECLAMA- TION OF ARID LANDS BY THE UNITED STATES, 45 Land Dec. 385 (May 18, 1916).....	3
41 Remarks at the Signing of Water Resources Development Contracts (January 28, 1963), <i>in</i> PUBLIC PAPERS OF THE PRESIDENTS: JOHN F. KENNEDY 1963	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
337 Remarks in Los Banos, California at the Ground-Breaking Ceremony for the San Luis Dam (August 18, 1962), in PUBLIC PAPERS OF THE PRESIDENTS: JOHN F. KENNEDY 1962.....	7
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 302.....	25, 29, 41
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 304.....	25, 29, 37, 41
S.REP.NO. 97-373 (1982), reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2570	12
